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No. 26, 8.J [Published March 20, 1948. 

CHAPTER 16. 

AN ACT to create 85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes, relating 
to granting of temporary motor vehicle registration permits 
to persons engaged in the armed services. 

The people of the sta,te of Wiseonsin, repr'esented in senate and 
assembly, do ena,et as follows: 

85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes is created to read: 
85.01 (4) (hb) TEMPORARY PERMITS TO PERSONS ON FUR­

LOUGH. The motor vehicle owned by any perRon engaged in the 
active military service of the United States or its allies may be 
operated on the highways of thii'l state by any such person 
while on furlough and for a period not to exceed 80 days 'without 
complying with the registration provisions of chapter 85, pro­
vided the owner thereof makes application for a temporary per'­
mit for such operation to the commissioner of the motor vehicle 
department in such form and furnishes such proof as the com­
missioner may require. There shall be no fee charged for Ruch 
permit. 

Approved March 18, 1948. 

No. 21, A.] [Publii'lhed March 20, 1948. 

CHAPTER 17. 

AN ACT to amend 45.185 (1) and (2) of the statutes, relating 
to care of the graves of members of the armed forceR of the 
United States. 

The people of the state of 'Wisconsin, repr'csented 1'n senrtte and 
assembly, do enact as foUows: 

45.185 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read: 
45.185 (1) Every town board, village board, or common 

council of every city shaH at all times see that the graves and 
tombstones of all ~, * * membeTS of the ar"rned forces of the 
United States, including women's auxiliary or-ganizaiions cr'eated 
by act of Congr-ess, who shall at any time have served in ,~ 'x' * 
a1.y branch 01 the ar-med forces of the United States, and of 
the wives or widows of all such soldiers, sailors or marine mem­
bers, receive proper and decent care, and may employ all nec­
essary assistance to carry out the provisions of this section. 
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The expense of the care of such graves and tombstones shall 
be borne by the respective counties where the said graves are 
located, except where suitable care is otherwise provided. The 
arnount of expense so charged the county f01" s~wh care shall not 
exceed the charge rnade for the ca1'e of othe1' graves in the sarne 
cernete1'Y· 

(2) It shall also be the duty of such * '.t' ". bodies to report 
to the county clerk of their respective counties, on 01' before 
Septernber 1 of each year, the respective locations of the graves 
so taken care of by them, together with the name and command 
to which every such '.t' ,~ .. ~ rnernber of the a1'rned forces of 
the United States, inclv,cling women's auxilia,ry organizations 
c1"eated by act of Congress belonged, his or her rank at the date 
of death, and the am01tnt claimed faT such Ca1"e for a fiscal 
yew' f1'om July 1 to hme 30. 

Approved March 18, 1943. 

No. 149, A.] [Published March 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 18. 

AN ACT to amend 37.11 (6) of the statutes, relating to summer 
schools in teachers colleges. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1"epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

37.11 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
37.11 (6) To cause notice to be given of the opening of such 

schools and the several terms thereof. 

Approved March 22, 1943. 

No.3, S.] [Published March 27, 1943. 

CHAPTER 19. 

AN ACT to create 188.16 of the statutes, relating to the cor­
porate powers of the Military Order of the Purple Heart. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

188.16 of the statutes is created to read: 
188.16 CORPORATE POWERS OF THE MILITARY ORDER OF THE 

PURPLE HEART. (1) Any chapter of the Military Order of 




